International Journal of Computer Trends and Technology (IJCTT) – volume 4 Issue 7–Month 2013
ISSN: 2231-2803                        http://www.ijcttjournal.org  Page 2253
Smart Ordering System via Bluetooth
N. M. Z. Hashim#1, N. A. Ali#2, A. S. Jaafar#3 , N. R. Mohamad#4, L. Salahuddin*5, N. A. Ishak#6
#Faculty of Electronics & Computer Engineering,
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka, Hang Tuah Jaya, 76100 Durian Tunggal, Melaka, Malaysia
*Faculty of Information & Communication Technology,
Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka, Hang Tuah Jaya, 76100 Durian Tunggal, Melaka, Malaysia

the results and analysis are based on functionality and
implementation process.
A. Electronic Order Keypad
The keypad consists of normally open push button switches.
A 1K pull-up resistor on each input pin can help eliminate
outside noise. The circuit 4x4 keypad is used in particular
with the PIC 16F877 microcontroller [6], [7], for which it has
been designed considering a supply of 5V, 16F877 I/O pins
leaking current, the voltage level recognized as a high or low
state while in TTL mode when a key is pressed the 16F877
micro detects it and transmits the ASCII character [8], [9].
Each push button defines the ID or special code for
difference menus. As an example, the key “A” will set to
“NEXT”. To ensure that the keypad works, observation on the
PIC 16F877 microcontroller that was already programmed
will be observed. From the observation, the PC will display a
number if a push button had been pressed. Table I shows the
action that been taken by the system after one of the button
had been pressed.
TABLE I
OUTPUT OF EVERY BUTTON
Button Action
When button ‘1’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘2’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘3’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘4’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘5’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘6’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘7’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘8’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘9’ is pressed Quantity of the menu
When button ‘A’ is pressed Change the list of menu
When button ‘*’ is pressed Send order to the monitor
B. Testing and Troubleshooting
All the circuits need to be tested and troubleshoot. It would
be necessary to solder all components into the PCB and then
test the completed model.
Once phase 1 of designing circuit was completed, testing
and troubleshooting are needed to ensure that the circuit
works properly. The testing on this project has been done
independently before all of the parts are connected together to
form a complete system. Some equipment that has been used
in this process is Multimeter, Oscilloscope, Solder and Sucker.
C. Power Supply of the Microcontroller
Based on Fig. 5 below, suitable components were used to
convert from 12V to 5V.  From experiments that had been
conducted, voltage regulator that was used will steps down
high voltage 12V to low voltage 5V. For this project, its need
to use 10V and above to avoid and support LCD display from
dim condition.
Fig. 5 Voltage Regulator 5V Circuit
D. Microcontroller Input and Output
The microcontroller used in this project is the Microchip
PIC16F877A. This controller has 33 inputs and outputs. The
input and output for the microcontroller can be used in any
combination. All input and output are connected to the outside
world through the registers which are called port.
For this microcontroller, it has 5 ports which are PORT A-
E. PORT A has 6 bits while each of PORT B, C and D has 8
bits. Only PORTE has 3 bits. The ports are been used and
their connections are described in Table II.
TABLE II
CONNECTION OF THE PIN ON PIC16F877A